JUSTIN C. JETTER (#13257)
PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908)
Assistant Attorney Generals
Counsel for the DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
SEAN D. REYES (#7969)
Attorney General of Utah
160 E 300 S, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
Telephone (801) 366-0335
jjetter@agutah.gov

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

2019 Annual Report of Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC Docket No. 20-2419-01

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMMENTS

Pursuant to Utah Code §54-4a and Admin. Code r.746-1, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") files this Motion for Extension of Time to File Comments. The Division respectfully requests that the Commission extend the deadline for the Comments be extended until Tuesday December 15, 2020.

On April 16, 2020 Direct Communication Cedar Valley, LLC filed its Annual Report. On April 16, 2020, the Commission issued and Action Request to the Division. On September 30, 2020, the Division filed its initial comments. On November 17, 2020, the Division filed additional comments with amended comments filed on November 18, 2020. On November 23, 2020, the Commission issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period setting December 8, 2020 as a deadline for comments in response to those filed by the Division. The Division has been in

discussions with Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC and seeks one additional week for

the deadline to file responsive comments. Therefore, the Division respectfully requests that the

Commission extend the deadline for responsive comments until Tuesday December 15, 2020.

The Division has discussed the extension with Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC and

has been authorized to represent that it does not object to the extension.

Submitted this 7th day of December 2020.

/s/ Justin C. Jetter

Justin C. Jetter

Assistant Attorney General

Utah Division of Public Utilities

2